not represent a cash outflow by our Group as it is merely an accounting treatment.

The Board has taken note of the potential effect of the Proposed ESS on the Group’s earnings
and will take this into consideration in the allocation and granting of the Awards to the Selected
Persons.

6.4 Substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The Proposed ESS is not expected to have any immediate effect on the substantial shareholders’
shareholdings in the Company until and unless new MBGB Shares are issued pursuant to the
vesting of the Shares Grants and/or exercise of the ESS Options under the Proposed ESS. Any
potential effect on the Company’s substantial shareholders’ shareholdings in the Company would
depend on the number of new MBGB Shares issued at the relevant point in time.

17

18

For illustration purposes, assuming MBGB grants the entire 15% of the Awards and the Proposed
Allocations set out in Section 2.15 above are fully granted under the Proposed ESS and are
settled via the issuance of new MBGB Shares, the substantial shareholders’ shareholdings in
MBGB are as follows:-

As at LPD After the Proposed ESS
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares (a)% No. of Shares (a) %
Leading
Ventures Sdn
Bhd

1,189,896,008 50.9 - - 1,189,896,008 44.3 - -

Dato’ Lee Wai
Mun, DIMP.,
JP.

- - (b)1,189,896,008 50.9 35,052,232 1.3 (b)1,189,896,008 44.3

Lee Chee
Kiang

93,736,800 4.0 - - 163,841,264 6.1 - -

Notes:-

(a) Computed based on 2,687,337,798 MBGB Shares after the Proposed ESS.

(b) Deemed interest by virtue of his interest in Leading Ventures Sdn Bhd pursuant to Section
8 of the Act.

6.5 Convertible securities

As at LPD, save for 782,901,982 outstanding Warrants, the Company does not have any other
convertible securities.

The Proposed ESS will not give rise to any adjustment to the exercise price and number of
outstanding Warrants.

7. HISTORICAL SHARE PRICES

The monthly highest and lowest market prices of MBGB Shares as traded on the Main Market of
Bursa Securities for the past 12 months from April 2022 to March 2023 are as follows:-